
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 16 December 2021 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
16 December 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 16 
December 2021 online via Zoom. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@local.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2021/2022 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 
(Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 

Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Bruce Laughton Nottinghamshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 

Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  
Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 

Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 



 

 

 
Independent Observers  

Richard Priestman  
Philip Sellwood CBE  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 16 December 2021 
 
11.00 am 
 
Online via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 
2021 
 

1 - 6  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  Page  

    

3.   DLUHC Improvement Grant performance Report 
Quarter 2 
 

7 - 48  

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

4.   Corporate Peer Challenge update 
 

49 - 50  

5.   Climate change sector support programme 
 

51 - 62  

6.   Innovation Zone 2022 
 

63 - 66  

 ITEM FOR NOTING ONLY  Page  

    

7.   LGA Business Plan - 2021 update 
 

67 - 94  

8.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 24 February 2022, 11.00 am, location tbc 
 





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
(Confidential) 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 7 October 2021 

Venue: Beecham Room, 18 Smith Square, and online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and in particular, the new members 
who had joined the Board since July. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Judi Billing. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

 Cllr Nigel Ashton suggested that the 87 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) the IIB were 
responsible for monitoring were too numerous to properly consider and that it was not 
possible to draw out the ones that were important and their impact. In response, the 
Board heard that the 87 KPIs were a requirement of the grant agreement with 
Government, and it was important for the Board to be aware of progress against the 
agreement as this was the way that DLUHC were monitoring progress and holding the 
LGA accountable. Officers agreed to consider how Cllr Ashton’s suggestion could be 
addressed going forward.  
 
Decision: 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Action: 
Officers to consider how to balance the need to 
[...]
nd Councillors, noting the security sensitivities around that. 
 
Owen Pritchard to work with the LGA’s communications team of sharing the list of 
questions that Councillors should ask of their Council via the LGA’s channels. 
 

7   Improvement Support to Councils - Cyber, Digital and Technology 
 

 The Board received a report on cyber, digital and technology support to Councils. 
 
Decision: 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

8   Care & Health Improvement Programme update 
 

 The Board received the update report on the Care and Health Improvement Programme 
(CHIP) from Andrew Hughes, Director of Health and Wellbeing Systems Improvement. 
The Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) had made a request of 
the LGA to provide members for a number of working groups that ADASS had set up.  
 
In respect of those Councils who were seeing boundary issues following the 
establishment of Integrated Care Systems over different geographies than their Council 
boundaries, the LGA were actively engaging Councils affected and seeing what support 
they could be offered. 
 
Decision: 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 
Action: 
 
Andy Hughes would ensure that the list of LGA appointments to ADASS bodies would be 
shared with the Board. 
 

 

9   AOB 
 

 There were no additional items of urgent business. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
 Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Independent member 

 
Apologies Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Kam Kaur (as 

substitute) 
Warwickshire County Council 

 Cllr Anthony McKeown 
(as substitute) 

High Peak Borough Council 

 Cllr Steve Norman Lichfield District Council 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 3





 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

16 December 2021 

 
 

Corporate Peer Challenge Programme 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

The oral update will highlight the key themes and issues emerging from Corporate 

Peer Challenges delivered in 2021, including where councils are performing well and 

the shared challenges they face. The themes and issues identified in this update are 

drawn from reports by programme managers as well as Corporate Peer Challenge 

Reports and action plans.  

Note: The LGA’s Corporate Peer Challenge programme was able to restart July 2021, 

following the easing of COVID-19 restrictions, which allowed face to face support to 

resume. 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Considerations  

All Corporate Peer Challenges consider equalities, diversity and inclusion as part 

of the five core elements. Guidance for corporate peer challenges has been revised 

to assist peer teams consider how councils address equalities, diversity and 

inclusion issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Gary Hughes  

Position:   Principal Adviser    

Email:    Gary.Hughes@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations 

Members to consider themes and issues raised during the update. 

Actions 

Members to discuss and note.   

Page 49

Agenda Item 4





 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

16 December 2021 

 
The LGA Climate Change Sector Support Programme                                             

  

Purpose  

For information. 

 

Summary 

 

The aim of the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme is to help councils and 

residents to reach their local carbon reduction and adaptation targets.  

Since April 2021, 91 per cent of English councils have engaged with the LGA Climate 

Change Sector Support Programme.  

This report covers the achievements from April 2021 and the deliverables planned until the 

end of March 2022. It also covers the role which the LGA played in the run up to, and at the 

United Nations climate change conference COP26, held in November 2021.  

 

 

Recommendations 

 

1. That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the update on the actions taken 

under the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme in 2021/22, including 

activity at COP26, and notes the forthcoming activity.  

 

2. That the Improvement and Innovation board note the significant demand for the 

support by councils and the increasing demand for this work. This will need to be 

factored into future improvement offer planning.  

Action 

3. That officers will deliver the programme as agreed by Members. 

  

Contact officer:  Grace Abel 

Position: Programme Manager, 
Productivity 

Phone no: 07825 726273 

Email: grace.abel@local.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5

mailto:grace.abel@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

16 December 2021 

 
 

 

Background  

1. In July 2019, the LGA General Assembly passed a motion calling upon the government to 

explore the domestic implementation of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) 

through funded partnership roles with local authority areas, encouraging councils to 

continue to link local priorities with the overall ambitions of the SDGs and the declaration of 

a climate emergency. 

 

2. Following the motion, the LGA Climat
[...]
elegations to agree on a process to accelerate 
progress towards the goal of the Paris agreement (to keep the rise in global 
temperature to within at least 2 degrees, although 1.5 is the current ambition). 

 The conference itself, and the lead up to it this year, had four broad themes: 
adaptation, mitigation, collaboration and finance.  

 The LGA was pleased to lead local government’s presence at COP26. 
 The LGA was active at COP26 in both the public-facing 'Green Zone'; and in the 

'Blue Zone', where the formal negotiations took place. Throughout the conference, 
we took every opportunity to deliver our key message – that councils have a unique 
and powerful role in tackling climate change, and are best placed to turn national 
climate ambitions into joint action on the ground. 

 We are delighted that our Net Zero Innovation Programme received a 'Highly 
Commended' award in the final of the Climate Challenge Cup – a new international 
competition celebrating innovative local solutions to global climate issues. 

 Together with our partners, the LGA hosted the following activities and events on the 
following themed days at the conference: 
 

10 November | Transport 

This day was dedicated to driving the global transition to zero emission transport. 

 Frontline – climate action on the ground | United Nations Global Climate Action 
Hub (Blue Zone) 

 Local path to net zero – moving further and faster | Multilevel Action Pavilion (Blue 
Zone) 

11 November | Cities, regions and built environment 

This day was dedicated to advancing climate action in the places we live, from communities, 
through to cities and regions. 

 Local government and municipal authorities COP26 multilevel partnership | Multilevel 
Action Pavilion (Blue Zone) 

 A local path to net zero | Exhibition stand (Green Zone) 

Our exhibition stand in the Green Zone (hosted in partnership with Northern Ireland LGA) 
showcased the vital work that councils are doing to address the climate emergency. This 
involved a photo gallery and videos promoting the work of councils, virtual reality headsets 
and an interactive quiz. 

We are also proud to say that, through our work with our global partner organisations, the 
LGA contributed to getting recognition of the importance of "local and regional governments" 
and of "the urgent need for multilevel and cooperative action...in addressing and responding 
to climate change" written into the final Glasgow Climate Pact. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/NZIP
https://unfccc-cop26.streamworld.de/webcast/local-government-association-frontline-climate-act
https://www.nilga.org/


 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

16 December 2021 

 
7. Other LGA work relating to climate change includes:  

 Work undertaken for the LGA Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board. 

 On 11 March 2021, the Leadership Board established of an open-ended Climate 

Change Task Group to steer the strategic engagement with Government on climate 

change matters in this COP26 year and beyond. 

 Local Partnerships provides services in key climate response areas including energy 

efficiency, waste, housing, regeneration and growth, air quality, energy, finance, 

infrastructure, digital transformation and health and social care. Further information 

can be found Climate Response - Local Partnerships. 

 

8. Equality, diversity and inclusion considerations  

An initial analysis of potential EDI considerations affecting the environment area has been 

carried out. People with the following protected characteristics have been identified as 

disproportionately impacted. 

 Age – both the very young, the very old and people with underlying health 

issues are more vulnerable to the ill-effects of extreme heat or cold caused by 

climate change; older people are more susceptible to the social isolation 

which can result from poor local environment quality. 

 Disability – those with restricted mobility may find mult
[...]
 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

16 December 2021 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board input 

6 There is an opportunity for members of the Improvement and Innovation Board 

to be involved in the design and delivery of the Innovation Zone. 

 

7 A member-led Innovation working group will be set up. The group will meet 3 

times in the coming months to provide advice on the process and discuss how 

the Zone should progress. This will be to discuss approach to format of the 

Innovation Zone, to finalise selection of sessions and to update on the Innovation 

Zone at the end of the process. Provisionally it is expected therefore to meet in 

January, April and June, 2022. We will work with the political group offices to 

ensure appropriate representation across the group. 

 

8 We are currently developing a number of ideas for the 2022 Innovation Zone, 

including the following:  

 

8.1 Exploring how to develop the Innovation Zone to be a central part of the 

overall conference. 

8.2 Exploring how to incorporate successes seen during COP 26 into the 

Innovation Zone approach.  

8.3 Considering options to make sessions or some elements of the Innovation 

Zone hybrid to be accessed by those outside of the conference.  

8.4 Considering options to utilise digital opportunities to improve delivery of 

sessions including through screens and interactive displays. 

8.5 Using the Innovation Zone as an opportunity to increase awareness and 

understanding of the LGA’s sector-led improvement offer.  

8.6 Comments are welcome on aspects mentioned in the report and any 

others.  

Equality, diversity and inclusion considerations  

9 The application process for this year’s Innovation Zone encourages applications 

that focus incorporate an equalities, diversity and inclusion process with a view 

to shine a spotlight on good practice in this area. The diversity of applicants will 

be factored as a key consideration during the selection  for the sessions to
[...]
rship and capacity  

 Sustainability and climate action 

The 2021 update, which retains the same seven priorities, was approved by the LGA Board 

on 8 September 2021. The LGA’s work on Supporting Councils now underpins each of the 

seven priorities and there is a greater emphasis throughout on resilience, economic recovery 

and levelling up. 

The updated business plan is attached at Appendix 1. As before it will be published as an 

accessible PDF. A full review of the LGA’s business priorities will be undertaken in 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position:   Head of Corporate Services and Company Secretary 

Phone no:   020 7664 3156  

Email:    Claire.holloway@local.gov.uk 

Recommendation 

That Improvement & Innovation Board note the 2020/21 update of the 3-year business 

plan as the basis for work programmes over the coming months. 

Action 

The updated plan will be published on the LGA website  

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/9%20129%2019-20%20Business%20plan_06.pdf




1 

LGA business plan 2019-2022 

2021 update 

Introduction 

The coming year will be a huge challenge for local government as the country recovers from the 

COVID-19 pandemic and rebuilds lives and livelihoods. As we learn to live with the virus, it will be 

councils who lead their communities through every aspect of that recovery.  

The LGA’s aim is to provide the support and secure the resources and the powers that local 

government needs to deliver that crucial role. Promoting the value of local government and 

supporting councils in their roles as community leaders remains our central mission.  

This business plan, built around seven core themes that reflect councils’ own priorities, sets out 

how we will deliver that mission, both through lobbying to shape national policy and by providing 

practical improvement support for council leadership and
[...]
Shared TechnologyServices 

Our ICT services are delivered through LGA Digital Services, a company set up under regulation 

12 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, which allows Brent Council to contract with the LGA.  

Shared Technology Services is a collaboration between Brent, Lewisham and Southwark Councils to 

provide ICT services across the three councils as well as the LGA. Brent Civic Centre which was 

opened in 2013 won BREEAM sustainable building award making it the greenest public building in the 

UK in 2015.  

With a user base of 10,000+ users, the LGA benefits from the economies of scale in their ICT provision 

as well as supporting some of our member councils. 

The LGA has achieved Cyber Essentials accreditation for their ICT provision.  

Page 94

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2021
	3 DLUHC Improvement Grant performance Report Quarter 2
	2b. Confidential - Annex Q2 reporting

	4 Corporate Peer Challenge update
	5 Climate change sector support programme
	6 Innovation Zone 2022
	7 LGA Business Plan - 2021 update
	Business Plan - 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 16 December 2021 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Asma Begum, Vince Maple and Alice 
Perry, and from Richard Priestman. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2021 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

 

3   DLUHC Improvement Grant performance Report Quarter 2 
  

 

 Officers provided a confidential update on the DLUHC improvement grant. 
 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 

 

4   Corporate Peer Challenge update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Gary Hughes (Principal Adviser) to introduce the update. 
 
Gary reported that the LGA’s Member Peer Conference had taken place 
virtually on 4-5 November 2021 with over 170 attendees and feedback 
had been positive. Next year’s conference would be taking place in person 
in Sheffield. 
 
Gary said that the CPC programme had resumed in July 2021 and that 
take up had been excellent with a high number of first-time councils taking 
part. Examples of good practice highlighted during the CPCs included: 

 Councils have proved to be highly resilient during the pandemic, 
supporting their communities despite capacity challenges. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Covid has encouraged councils to rethink how they deliver 
services to their communities. 

 Excellent examples of community hubs, hosted by councils, 
delivering services with partners during the pandemic. Councils 
keen to maintain this post-pandemic but the challenge will be to 
maintain engagement of partners. 

 Lots of examples of shared services improving efficiency of service 
delivery. 

 Members and officers all prepared to go the extra mile during the 
pandemic. 

 Councils have been very receptive to recommendations from peer 
teams. 

 Councils have played a crucial role in leading place delivery with 
partners. 

 
The main challenges facing councils have been: 

 Balancing budgets, especially with reduced corporate capacity for 

strategic approaches to savings. Commercial plans need to be 

carefully monitored in the light of Covid and Brexit. 

 Problems with recruitment of senior staff contributing to corporate 

capacity challenges for many councils. 

 Challenges around place leadership, in particular economic 

recovery and revitalising town centres and high streets. 

 
Gary concluded by saying that the latest batch of CPCs had provided lots 
of positive stories of improvement in councils, particularly in those that had 
been struggling. Capturing the impact of CPC will be made easier by new 
arrangements being introduced in Spring 2022 whereby progress reviews 
with the original team will be conducted six months after publication of the 
initial action plan. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members welcomed the return of in-person CPC and the positive 

impact it seemed to be having. The planned new 6-month reviews 

were also welcomed. Officers were congratulated on the success 

of the virtual sector-led improvement offer that had been 

developed during the pandemic, and the advantages of this 

approach, as opposed to in-person, were also highlighted. 

 The importance of dedicated individual support from the LGA was 

highlighted as being crucial in helping councils to transform. 

 Gary agreed to speak to the WLGA about setting up a session on 

CPC. 

 The importance of sustaining the partnerships that had been 

developed during the pandemic was emphasised, in particular, the 

central coordinating role that councils have played. Corporate 

capacity should not just be determined by internal officer resources 

but should also be about working closely with other organisations 

and utilising their resources and expertise. Councils should 

continue to tap into this post-pandemic. 

 Members considered it important that councils who had 

undertaken CPC for the first time, remained engaged with the LGA 

and all the other support it offered. CPC should be used as a 

signpost to further LGA support offers. 



 

 

 
 

 

 CPC was considered to be key to the LGA’s relationship with 

Government and there were signs that Government in turn valued 

the process.  

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 
 
Action: 

 Gary Hughes to speak to WLGA about CPC 

 

5   Climate change sector support programme 
  

 

 The Chair invited Cllr Liz Green to introduce the report. 
 
Cllr Green highlighted that over 90% of councils had now received support 
as part of the LGA’s Climate Change Sector Support Programme. A 
working group was now looking at how the programme should develop in 
2022. A concept that they were looking to develop was the ‘green thread’, 
whereby councils would be encouraged to take climate change into 
account in all their decision making, not just on environmental services. 
She urged colleagues to look at the resources available on the LGA’s 
website and to flag these up within their councils. She also asked 
members to e-mail Grace Abel (Programme Manager, Productivity) with 
any suggestions or innovative ideas around climate change support and 
communications. 
 
Cllr Green thanked LGA officers for all their efforts in contributing to the 
COP 26 climate summit in Glasgow. In particular, their success in getting 
recognition of the importance of "local and regional governments" and of 
"the urgent need for multilevel and cooperative action...in addressing and 
responding to climate change" written into the final Glasgow Climate Pact. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Grace Abel agreed to make a list of councils who had accessed 

the LGA’s greenhouse gas accounting toolkit available to any 

members who were interested in linking up with other councils. In 

addition, an article had been published in the LGA’s First magazine 

featuring some councils who had used the toolkit. 

 Grace confirmed that 80% of councils who had declared climate 

emergencies had now created action plans and these were 

available on the Climate Emergency UK website. 

 In response to a question on promoting the LGA’s resources, 

Grace said that this was done through various LGA e-bulletins, 

First magazine, social media channels, at LGA webinars and 

through the LGA’s regional teams and political group offices. 

Members made some suggestions about how this could be 

expanded, e.g. lunchtime learning sessions, top behaviour change 

tips and short Youtube videos. It was suggested that the length of 

the LGA podcast should be reduced to make it more user-friendly. 

 Grace indicated that councils had shown interest in action learning 

sets and some of the additional DLUHC grant funding would be 

used to share these more widely. 

 It was suggested that councils’ strong focus on climate change 

 

https://www.climateemergency.uk/


 

 

 
 

 

could stretch officer capacity and be to the detriment of other 

services. Others felt that this was a false dichotomy and that it 

should be central to everything a council does, not just an add-on. 

It could also free up resources by, for example, reducing landfill tax 

and rubbish collection costs. It was suggested that the LGA could 

run online sessions for climate change officers and Cabinet 

Members to try and support them in their work and address 

capacity issues. 

 Councils taking strong action needed to be backed up by 

behaviour change from residents. The messaging around this 

should be that it needs to be a partnership between residents and 

councils and that behaviour change will not only benefit the 

environment but can also save councils (and council taxpayers) 

money. Grace said that the LGA had created a step-by-step guide 

on behaviour change. 

 It was suggested that local government was not seen by central 

government as an equal partner in the climate change agenda. Cllr 

Green said that climate change was now included in the LGA’s 

grant agreement with DLUHC, suggesting they recognised local 

government’s vital role. The LGA’s Climate Change Task Force 

was also actively lobbying Government. Grace added that the 

Government’s net zero strategy had quite a strong local focus. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement and Innovation Board: 

1) noted the update on the actions taken under the LGA’s Climate 
Change Sector Support Programme in 2021/22, including activity 
at COP26, and endorsed the forthcoming activity. 

2) noted the significantly increased demand for support by councils 
and that this would need to be factored into future improvement 
offer planning. 

 

6   Innovation Zone 2022 
  

 

 The Chair invited Henry Butt (Improvement Strategy Adviser) to introduce 
the report. 
 
Henry outlined the philosophy behind the Innovation Zone and said that 
the proposed theme for the 2022 event was ‘resilience and renewal’. 
Along with the LGA Annual Conference itself, the Innovation Zone 2022 
would be a fully in-person event. Applications to hold a session at the 
Innovation Zone would open early in the new year with a view to closing 
by March. A member-led Innovation working group would be set up to 
provide advice on the process and discuss how the Zone should progress. 
The Chair advised that he had extended the invite to officers to join this 
group. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 It was suggested that some kind of immersive experience or task 

could be included in the Innovation Zone programme as an 

interactive learning experience. 

 A plea was made for making space in the programme for open mic 

sessions. 

 

https://local.gov.uk/our-support/climate-change-hub/behaviour-change-and-environment
https://local.gov.uk/our-support/climate-change-hub/behaviour-change-and-environment


 

 

 
 

 

 It was suggested that officers look at live streaming sessions with 

high profile speakers. 

 It was suggested that the idea of mutual mentoring on EDI issues 

be looked at. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the report and, subject to the 
comments above, endorsed the approach to the Innovation Zone 2022 
laid out in the report, including establishing an Innovation Working Group. 
 

7   LGA Business Plan - 2021 update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Matthew Hamilton to introduce the report. 
 
Matthew advised members that this was the final year of the 3-year 
Business Plan and there would therefore be a more substantive update 
next year. Improvement officers had had significant input into the Plan, 
and the current update, to ensure that improvement goals were included. 
The current update had been agreed by the LGA Board in September 
2021 and so the report was presented to members for information. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 It was suggested that public health in general, and Covid response 

and recovery in particular, should be at the heart of the LGA’s 

Business Plan when revised more comprehensively next year. 

 
Decision: 
Improvement & Innovation Board noted the 2020/21 update of the 3-year 
business plan as the basis for work programmes over the coming months. 
 

 

8   Any other business 
  

 

 The Chair highlighted recent national recognition for the LGA’s work: 

 The LGA’s data benchmarking tool - LG Inform - had been highly 

commended for ‘communication’ in the recent UK Civil Service 

Analysis in Government awards. 

 The One Public Estate programme had been shortlisted for the 

Productive Partnerships award at the recent Civil Service 2021 

awards. 

 The LGA’s Net Zero Innovation Programme received a ‘Highly 
Commended’ award in the final of the international Climate 
Challenge Cup at COP 26. 

 
The Chair thanked all the officers involved in these projects for their 
excellent work. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan White Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Mason Ealing Council 
 Mayor Peter Taylor Watford Borough Council 
 Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Anthony McKeown 

(sub) 
High Peak Borough Council 

 Cllr Steve Norman (sub) Lichfield District Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Independent Observer 

 
Apologies Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Independent Observer 

 
In Attendance Dan Peters Municipal Journal 


